

Resolution Title: Resolution on Support of Assigned Time for the Chair of the CHHS college-level Research Committee

Sponsored by: The College of Health and Human Services Faculty Council

Date Submitted: November 3, 2023

Date Approved: November 3, 2023

WHEREAS the College of Health and Human Services must have a college-level committee to review internal RSCA awards as stipulated in Academic Senate policy statement AS-19-03, and;

WHEREAS the CHHS Research Committee is a standing committee within the shared governance structure of the college; and

WHEREAS all CHHS departments vote on the membership of the CHHS Research Committee; and

WHEREAS the practice in previous years has been to provide 3 WTUs of assigned time to the faculty member nominated and approved to serve as Chair of the CHHS Research committee; therefore it is:

RESOLVED that the members of the CHHS Faculty Council support the continued provision for the Chair of the CHHS Research committee to receive 3 WTUs of assigned time to convene and coordinate the review of internal RSCA proposals as per Academic Senate policy;

RESOLVED that the Dean's office will financially support the provision of 3 WTUs each academic year for the Chair of the CHHS Research Committee;

RESOLVED that provision of the 3 WTUs of assigned time can occur either during the fall and spring semesters that the CHHS Research committee reviews RSCA proposals, or may be taken after the work is done in the following academic year, depending on when the Chair of the CHHS Research committee was chosen/elected by the CHHS Research committee (e.g., it is possible that a chair may not be identified until the fall of the academic year in which that chair will serve);

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be given to all CHHS tenured and tenuretrack faculty, the chairs and directors of CHHS departments and units, the CHHS Dean and Associate Deans.